
This is a quick and simple test to measure

mobility and fall risk for older adults who

can walk on their own.

Before you begin, make sure you have

measured 3 meters (about 10 feet) and

marked that distance with a landmark that

the older adult can see. Be sure you have

a stopwatch and a standard armchair.

INSTRUCTIONS:

Begin with the senior sitting in an

armchair with hips and back at the

back of the seat and arms resting on

the arm rests. Make sure the senior

is wearing their usual footwear and

has any normal assistive device that

he/she would typically use.

Ask the senior to stand up by saying,

“When I say ‘go’ I want you to stand

up and walk to the line [or insert

appropriate landmark], turn, walk

back to the chair and then sit down

again. Walk at your regular pace.”

Start timing as you say the word “Go”

and stop timing when the senior is

seated again.

Podsiadlo, D., Richardson, S. The timed “Up & Go”: A Test of

Basic Functional Mobility for Frail Elderly Persons. Journal of

American Geriatric Society, 1991; 39(2):142-148.

Lusardi, M.M. (2004). Functional Performance in Community

Living Older Adults. Journal of Geriatric Physical Therapy,

26(3):14-22.

Shumway-Cook, A., Brauer, S. Woollacott, M. Predicting the probability of falls

in community-dwelling older adults using the timed up & go test. Physical

Therapy, 2000; 80(9):896-903.

A score >14 seconds is associated

with a higher risk of falls

Predictive Interpretation

Expected Gait Speed

TIMED UP
& GO TEST

< 10

< 20

20-29

> 30

Normal, freely mobile

Mostly independent, can go out alone

Variable mobility, requires assistance

Mobility impaired

SECONDS

AGE SD

RATING

RATINGDESCRIPTION

Overall 7.9 seconds 0.9

2.3Overall 7.7 seconds

2.2
6.4
5.6

7.9
2.5
5.8

Without device
With device

Overall

11.0 seconds
19.9 seconds
13.6 seconds

Without device
With device

Overall

14.7 seconds
19.9 seconds
17.7 seconds

60-69

70-79

80-89

90-101


