TIMED UP & GO TEST

This is a quick and simple test to measure mobility and fall risk for older adults who can walk on their own.

Before you begin, make sure you have measured 3 meters (about 10 feet) and marked that distance with a landmark that the older adult can see. Be sure you have a stopwatch and a standard armchair.

INSTRUCTIONS:

- Begin with the senior sitting in an armchair with hips and back at the back of the seat and arms resting on the arm rests. Make sure the senior is wearing their usual footwear and has any normal assistive device that he/she would typically use.
- Ask the senior to stand up by saying, "When I say 'go' I want you to stand up and walk to the line [or insert appropriate landmark], turn, walk back to the chair and then sit down again. Walk at your regular pace."
- Start timing as you say the word "Go" and stop timing when the senior is seated again.

Podsiadlo, D., Richardson, S. The timed "Up & Go": A Test of Basic Functional Mobility for Frail Elderly Persons. Journal of American Geriatric Society, 1991; 39(2):142-148.

Expected Gait Speed

AGE	DESCRIPTION	RATING	SD
60-69	Overall	7.9 seconds	0.9
70-79	Overall	7.7 seconds	2.3
80-89	Without device With device Overall	11.0 seconds 19.9 seconds 13.6 seconds	2.2 6.4 5.6
90-101	Without device With device Overall	14.7 seconds 19.9 seconds 17.7 seconds	7.9 2.5 5.8

Lusardi, M.M. (2004). Functional Performance in Community Living Older Adults. Journal of Geriatric Physical Therapy, 26(3):14-22.

Predictive Interpretation

SECONDS	RATING
< 10	Normal, freely mobile
< 20	Mostly independent, can go out alone
20-29	Variable mobility, requires assistance
> 30	Mobility impaired

A score >14 seconds is associated with a higher risk of falls

Shumway-Cook, A., Brauer, S. Woollacott, M. Predicting the probability of falls in community-dwelling older adults using the timed up & go test. Physical Therapy, 2000; 80(9):896-903.